(830)629-2900 / 1-800-729-3839 / Fax (830)620-6711
E-MAIL: detex@detex.com

D=I=X

Detex Corporation, 302 Detex Drive, New Braunfels, Texas 78130-3045

INTERNET: www.detex.com

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR DETEX VALUE SERIES® NARROW TRIM
TEMPLATES ARE AVAILABLE ON WEBSITE

[102995 MAY 5, 2015

Mortise Cylinder
Position Plate <
P/N 100868

Cylinder Hex Nut
P/N 100783

@ |
rd
Shaft Extension
P/N 101478

08BN / 09BN

#6-32x1/2" Screw

P/N PP-5367-108

02BN

Mortise Cylinder Installation (08BN / 09BN)

(Cylinder not Included)
P/N 102281-X (6 PIN)

or

P/N 103800-X (7 PIN)

Door Prep for Trim and Mounting Plate HOLES "a
b METAL DOOR:
i INSIDE @5/16"
“| o OUTSIDE @1/2"
WOOD DOOR:

@1/2" THRU DOOR

HOLE "b"

@3/4" THRU

ALL DOORS:

1/4-20x1" LG PPH Screws
P/N 100980

&

Mounting Plate

P/N 100696-1

provided with panic hardware

08BN / 09BN SHOWN
08BN / 09BN / 14BN require holes "a" & "b"
For 02BN, no hole "b" required

L161 Door Prep for T

Trim Adapter Plate

a.

//@
9%
i O

6 "a"

®||a||

08BN / 09BN SHOWN
08BN / 09BN / 14BN require holes "a" & "b"
For 02BN, no hole "b" required

Y

FOR 1-3/4" TO 2-1/4" THICK DOORS (OPTIONAL KIT, P/N 101061-X FOR THICKER DOORS)

rim and Mounting Plate
s

1/4-20x1" LG PPH Screws
P/N 100980

&

Mounting Plate

P/N 100696-1

provided with panic hardware

TO CHANGE LEVER HANDING
08BN /09BN / 14BN

08BN / 09BN SHOWN

14BN does not have lock cylinder or locking bar

Before removing Top and Bottom Racks, note tooth positions.
If excessive play exists on handle, confirm tooth alignment.

DO NOT
REMOVE SCREW

A. Remove tailpiece assembly screw. (remove assembly if necessary)

B. Remove hex standoff and two (2) screws holding spring retaining plate.
WARNING: Springs under pressure! Protective eyewear required.

C. Remove Spring Retaining Plate.

D. (09 Function only) Move Lock Bar spring to opposite side.

E. Carefully remove springs and bottom rack.

F. Remove top rack.

Top Rack
p/n 100865

Locking Bar

p/n 101994 Retaining Plate

Screws
p/n PP-5378-106

Locking Bar Spring
p/n 101997 (09BN only) &

Tailpiece Assembly screw
p/n PP-5367-108 5 S

[0—0)
—
- Center screw Q
IR — p/n 102536-1
2B | [
2)) k|, Lever <]
1

I==E]| ™ Bottom Rack

Plate
| p/n 100866

p/n 101457
= O
| |E=+———Springs
S z —
— p/n 100877 Hex Standoff
LHR & 101510 © pin 100777

G. Rotate lever to opposite side.
H. Engage bottom rack on the opposite side as shown.
|. Engage top rack on the opposite side as shown.
J. Install springs on bottom rack. WARNING: Springs under pressure!
K. Replace Spring Retaining Plate, hex standoff and screws.
L. Replace tailpiece assembly screw.
Handing Complete

Spring Retaining

TO CHANGE LEVER HANDING

02BN
"?

G2

]

BLOCKING PLATE

| L—

Q

A. Use 1/8" allen wrench to remove screw.
B. Pull back on BLOCKING PLATE.

CAUTION: Do no

t lose the brass shear

pin located behind plate.

C. Turn handle 180°, align holes in plate
with pins on inside collar.

D. Reinstall screw & lockwasher.

Handing Complete






